
 

 

 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 

Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 
www.ceredigion.gov.uk 

 
 

1 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting may be broadcasted on the Council’s Facebook site 
and in the archive record of the meeting.  The images and sound recording may also 
be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  

14 October 2021 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a MEETING of COUNCIL will be held remotely via video 
conferencing on Thursday, 21 October 2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests  

 
3.   Personal matters  

 
4.   A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19  

 
5.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held on 23 

September 2021 (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

6.   To confirm the Minutes of the Special Meetings of the Council held on 
27 September 2021 (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

7.   To consider the Joint report of the Corporate Director on the Through 
Age & Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2027 and Action Plan (Pages 27 - 88) 
 

8.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection on the Draft Well-being & 
Improvement Objectives Annual Report 2020-21 (Pages 89 - 136) 
 

9.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration on the implications of phosphate levels in the Teifi SAC 
catchment on delivery of the replacement LDP (Pages 137 - 214) 
 

10.   To consider the Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2020-
21 (Pages 215 - 228) 
 

11.   To consider the report of the Chief Executive in relation to The 
County of Ceredigion (Electoral Arrangements) Order 2021 (Pages 
229 - 238) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  
 

A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 
are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Council 



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of COUNCIL 
held remotely via video-conference on 

Thursday, 23rd September, 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Paul Hinge (Chairman), Councillors Gareth Davies, John 
Adams-Lewis, Ellen ap Gwynn, Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies, Clive Davies, Euros 
Davies, Gethin Davies, Ifan Davies (Vice-Chair), Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, 
Odwyn Davies, Peter Davies, Rhodri Davies, Dafydd Edwards, Endaf Edwards, 
Lloyd Edwards, Elizabeth Evans, Keith Evans, Rhodri Evans, Hag Harris, Catherine 
Hughes, Gwyn James, Alun Lloyd Jones, Gareth Lloyd, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dai 
Mason, Catrin Miles, Dan Potter, Ray Quant MBE, Rowland Rees-Evans, John 
Roberts, Mark Strong, Lynford Thomas, Wyn Thomas, Alun Williams and Ivor 
Williams 
 

(10.00 am - 2.05 pm) 
Procedure 
The Chairman of the Council, Councillor Paul Hinge welcomed all to the 
meeting and confirmed that the meeting was being webcasted. 

 
1 Apologies 

a) Councillor Steve Davies, Elaine Evans, Matthew Woolfall-Jones and 
Maldwyn Lewis apologised for their inability to attend the meeting. 

 
2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 

a) Councillor Elizabeth Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to minute 11 below and left the meeting during this item. 

b) Eifion Evans, Chief Executive declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in relation to minute 13 below, in accordance with the Code of Conduct 
for Local Government and withdrew from the meeting during this item. 

 
3 Personal matters 

a) Councillor Paul Hinge congratulated Josh Tarling who is currently 
competing in the Junior World Cycling Championship. On Tuesday he 
competed in the time-trial as a first time junior, winning the silver 
medal.  He also competed in the European event two weeks ago 
winning 2 gold medals: one in the Team Pursuit
[...]
 passed away recently; 

l) Councillor Ray Quant congratulated Councillor Dan Potter on being 
awarded a Medal for 40 years voluntary service with the RNLI; 

m) Councillor Ray Quant congratulated Councillor Marc Davies on being 
awarded a Medal for20 years’ service as a retained fire service officer; 

n) Councillor Ray Quant thanked the Fire Service and the Police 
Authority for their excellent service in responding to a fire in Borth, He 
thanked the Local Authority for their prompt action organising road 
closures and diversions and arranging alternative accommodation 
which fortunately was not required, and he thanked James Davies for 
his prompt action in alerting services to the incident;    

o) Councillor Gareth Lloyd congratulated Dion and Cara on organising a 
successful fund raising event raising funds for the Cancer Ward in 
Glangwili; 

p) Councillor Catherine Hughes congratulated Zara Evans, a former 
pupil at Ysgol Henri Richard, who is representing Wales in the triple-
jump in Derby on Saturday. 

 
4 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 

Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn gave a verbal update in relation to COVID-19 in 
Ceredigion. 
 
She noted that the infection figure had increased since she last reported to 
Council in June from 12.4 to 376.9 per hundred thousand in Ceredigion, and 
that the rate for all of Wales had increased from 22.5 to 559.9 per hundred 
thousand. The majority of cases are among pupils of school age, and whilst 
no School in Ceredigion has closed, some staff in neighbouring schools in 
Carmarthen are teaching remotely, and one school in Powys has had to 
close.   
 
Pupils between the ages of 12 and 15 will receive a letter from Hywel Dda 
University Health Board shortly inviting them to get their vaccines from 4 
October onwards, and will be able to attend either the Llanbadarn or the 

Page 4



 

3 
 

Cwmcou Mass Vaccination Centres.  Students have returned to Aberystwyth 
University and The University of Wales Trinity St David, Lampeter Campus, 
and both are monitoring the situation closely in relation to COVID-19 cases. 
   
The Health Service is under immense pressure at the moment as has been 
reported. In addition Care Services are also under significant pressures, with 
increased demand for care packages and a reduction in the availability of 
staff both within the central team and with contract providers.  The Council is 
currently advertising for additional staff, and the Leader asked that if anyone 
is aware of someone that may be looking for a career in caring to apply now 
as there is an urgent need for their service. 
 
There are currently 7 homes that are in the red category, with positive cases 
having all been identified amongst staff.  There are some voids currently 
within the care homes, however until the Welsh Government changes its 
rules enabling people to go into specific parts of the homes that are in the 
red category, we cannot support the hospitals in enabling discharge from 
hospital.  We hope that we can influence the Welsh Government on this 
matter. 
 
The mobile library is still available for click and collect, and the town libraries 
are still open.  There is a limit on the number of people that can enter at any 
one time and for a limited period only, and the computers are unavailable at 
present. 
 
The road closures as part of the Safe Zones have now come to an end.  The 
Council will be consulting the opinion of everyone regarding the operation on 
streets during the summer which will include the public, businesses etc. 
Many of the businesses have been grateful for the opportunity to operate 
outdoors but we need to understand the views of a wide range of people.  
 

5 To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held on 
17.06.2021 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Council 
meeting held on 17th June 2021. 
 

6 To consider the following motion submitted under Rule 10.1 of the 
Cou
[...]
Following a vote, it was RESOLVED to 
1. Approve the changes made to the Council’s RIPA Policy (as per Appendix 

1 of the report); and  
2. Approve the draft RIPA Social Media Policy (as per Appendix 2 of the 

report).  
 

11 Report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration in 
relation to Phosphates on the River Teifi Special Area of Conservation 
Councillor Rhodri Evans, Cabinet Member for Economy and Regeneration 
presented the report outlining the situation in relation to Phosphates within 
the River Teifi Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and seeking delegated 
powers to determine planning applications that would adversely affect the 
integrity of the SAC. It was noted that a report was presented and approved 
by Cabinet on 13 July 2021. 
 
Ceredigion County Council, as a ‘competent authority’ under the Habitats 
Regulations is legally requires to assess the potential impacts of projects and 
plans, on internationally important sites which include the Teifi SAC and 
catchment areas. Where there is a ‘Likely Significant Effect’, the council must 
carry out an ‘Appropriate Assessment’ in order to determine, with scientific 
certainty, that there would be no ‘Adverse Effect on Integrity’ on the 
designated site from the plan or project, either alone or in combination with 
other plans and projects. 
 
It was noted that the LPA currently have 45 applications that cannot be 
determined due to the above issue, which consequently need to be refused 
however the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration does not 
currently have delegated powers to refuse, and the Local Members cannot 
request that applications are presented to the Development Control 
Committee for determination, as there is insufficient information to support a 
proposal and a resolution to approve would result in an illegal decision. 
 

Page 9



 

8 
 

Members noted their concerns regarding the impact on planning applications 
and the knock-on effects on trade-peopl
[...]
tion. 
 
The content of the report was noted by Council. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Council held on 21 October 2021 
 

CHAIRMAN:   

Page 12



 

1 
 

Minutes of a Special Meeting of CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
held remotely via video-conference on 

Monday, 27th September, 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Paul Hinge (Chairman), Councillors Gareth Davies, Ellen ap 
Gwynn, Bryan Davies, Gethin Davies, Odwyn Davies, Dafydd Edwards, Elizabeth 
Evans, Keith Evans, Hag Harris, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Dai Mason, Catrin 
Miles, Ray Quant MBE, Rowland Rees-Evans, John Roberts, Lynford Thomas, Wyn 
Thomas and Ivor Williams 
 

(2.00  - 2.50 pm) 
Procedure 
The Chairman of the Council, Councillor Paul Hinge welcomed all to the 
meeting and confirmed that the meeting was not being broadcasted. 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor John Adams-Lewis, Ceredig Davies, Endaf Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Alun Lloyd Jones and Mark Strong apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting. 
 

Councillor Alun Williams apologised for his inability to attend the meeting as 
he was on other Council duties. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 Personal matters 
None 
 

4 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 5 on the agenda, Enclosure B is not for publication 
as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 12 and 13 of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. If, 
following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council resolves  to 
consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded from the 
meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 100B(2) of 
the Act. 
 
Members were requested, when dealing with the item, to consider whether to 
exclude the public and press from the Meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press during consideration of 
ite
[...]
cil to consider the Through Age and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2027 for recommendation for 
approval to Council 

For: Decision 

Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

Cllr Alun Williams and Cllr Catherine Hughes, 

The Through Age and Wellbein Strategy 2021-2027 was considered by Cabinet 
on 5th October 2021, and it was recommended for approval by Council. 

It was agreed in 2017 that a systematic review of all structures and service areas 
should be undertaken to ensure that services across the Council have the 
capacity and capability to meet the priorities of the Corporate Plans and 
Objectives. 

The transformation of services has progressed well with the final major change 
being the integration of social care and lifelong learning into the three services 
Porth Cymorth Cynnar, Porth Gofal and Porth Cynnal who along with Customer 
Contact make up the 4 main areas that fall within the Through Age & Wellbeing 
Programme of change. 

Formal restructuring of these services started in late 2019 with the implementation 
of the Corporate Manager structure across the services. The pandemic then 
delayed progress during 2020 but this was then further progressed from 
September 2020 onwards. It was recognised that a clear strategy was required to 
drive and communicate the need for change and how this would be achieved. 

Updates and workshops with members have taken place throughout the period of 
change. Staff and Trade Unions have been engaged and consulted during each 
part of the process.  

STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

At the outset of the programme a vision was created that reflected the ambitious 
programme of change: 

‘To ensure every child, young person and adult in Ceredigion will be able to reach 
their full potential. To ensure fair access for all to excellent universal and targeted 
services that supports the health and wellbeing of all citizens. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 
To develop skills and resilience that will last a lifetime and enable indiv
[...]
uncil to publish an Improvement Plan to demonstrate its objectives and 
performance over the last year (2020-21). All local authorities are required to have 
arrangements in place to secure improvement across their services.  
 
Furthermore, the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a duty 
on Councils to set and publish Well-being Objectives which are designed to improve 
the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, creating the 
Wales that we want now and in the future. All reasonable steps must be taken 
towards achieving these objectives, and an annual report is required to outline the 
Council’s progress in meeting them. The guidance on producing this document 
directs that a review of the Well-being Objectives should also be included.  
 
The Council combines these requirements into a single report – the “Well-being and 
Improvement Objectives Annual Report” which has to be published by 31st October 
2021. Despite the Covid-19 pandemic, the requirement to publish this report remains 
in place. However, this will be the last Annual Report in this format as the Local 
Government Measure is being replaced with Part 6 of the Local Government and 
Elections Act that introduces the new Self-Assessment performance regime from 
2021 onwards. 
 
Current Situation 
An annual review of the Well-being Objectives was undertaken in June 2021, taking 
into account the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on service delivery. The 
review concluded that the existing set of Objectives remain fit for purpose and 
provide a more focused response to COVID-19 to protect and enhance the well-
being of everyone now and for the longer term. 
 
This approach was approved by Leadership Group on 16th June and will continue 
in 2022/23. (The list of Well-being Objectives can be found in Appendix A). 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 
The draft Annual Report is attached as Appendix B. The format of the report has 
been amended following feedb
[...]
n the Teifi catchment. 

 
In reality all options have associated risks and the report explores these in more 
detail, however it would be a likely waste of council resources to continue with option 

Page 138



3 

1 - a plan that in all likelihood would fail at examination as we would be unable to 
demonstrate its deliverability and calling its soundness into question. In terms of 
option 2 this appears to be the preferred option regionally as it allows time to explore 
the emerging evidence and data and reconsider our options as we understand more 
about mitigations. It would also allow time for a Nutrient Management Board and 
associated Nutrient Management Plan for the Teifi to be developed. In terms of 
option 3 whilst this would deliver a plan in a timely manner it would direct most of 
the growth required across the county to a much smaller number of service centres 
and there would still be questions over the soundness of the plan if it is not meeting 
the needs of a significant proportion of the population of the county. It may also have 
political ramifications locally as it would be adopting a different approach to our 
traditional model of 6 towns. Therefore it is recommended that option 2 an indefinite 
pause is adopted in order to allow time for the science and evidence to build, 
mitigations to be developed and local solutions sought.  

 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

Yes and IIA has been 
completed for plan 
preparation and 
updated to take 
account of the 
phosphates pause. 

Summary: 

Long term:  

Collaboration:  

Involvement:  

Prevention:  

Integration:  

 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that the Council agrees a 
temporary but as yet unspecified length pause for the 
replacement local development plan subject to 
confirmation by Welsh Government. 

Reasons for decision: To allow for further work to be undertaken around the 
phosphate situatio
[...]
2018 

 

    

  Does your proposal have a potential impact on another Service area?   

Development Management; 
Housing Policy; 
Economy and Growth 
Highways 
Ecology 
Waste 
Carbon Reduction 

 

  6.  SIGN OFF   

Position Name Signature Date 

Service Manager Cath Ranson Cath Ranson 31 August 2017 

     Preferred Strategy 
Cath Ranson 

   24th May 2019 

Phosphates Update Sarah Groves-Phillips Sarah Groves-Phillips 4th of October 2021 

Corporate Lead Officer Russell Hughes-Pickering Russell Hughes-Pickering    24th May 2019 

    

    

Chief Executive Eifion Evans   

    

    

Portfolio Holder Cllr Rhodri Evans   

    

    

 

P
age 217



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Council 

 
Date of meeting: 21st October 2021 
  
Title: Democratic Services Committee Annual Report, 

2020/21. 
 

Purpose of the report: To present the Annual Report of the Democratic 
Services to Council. 
 

For: Information 
 

Chair of Democratic 
Services Committee: 

Councillor Ceredig Davies, Chair of Democratic 
Services Committee 

 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires each County Council to 
establish a Democratic Services Committee. The Measure prescribes the functions 
of the Democratic Services Committee and states that the Committee must make a 
report at least annually to the Council. 
 
The Democratic Services Annual Report is used to: 
a) Highlight the work carried out by the Democratic Services Committee; 
b) Show how the Democratic Services Committee has made a difference; 
c) Support continuous improvement for Councillors. 
 
The Annual Report will be published on the Council website. 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been 
completed? If, not, please state why. 
No. This report is not related to a new Policy or change in 
service 
Summary: 
Long term: N/A 
Integration: N/A 

Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 

Prevention: N/A 
 
Recommendation(s
[...]
&w=2100&tbnid=UG8p4n8HrmOp6M:&zoom=1&docid=hB0zxVBZKDrOuM&ei=oPyGVLn_CMT9UJuTg9gI&tbm=isch&ved=0CEMQMygJMAk&iact=rc&uact=3&page=1&start=0&ndsp=30


 

1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Council 

 
Date of meeting: 21st October 2021 
  
Title: The County of Ceredigion (Electoral Arrangements) 

Order 2021 
 

Purpose of the report: To inform Council of the legislation that amends the 
electoral arrangements for the County of Ceredigion 
 

For: Information 
 

Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

N/A 
 

 
Background 
 
The Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales conducted a review of 
electoral arrangements in Ceredigion in accordance with the Local Government 
(Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013, publishing its Final Recommendations on 31 May 
2019.  
 
The Commission proposed a Council of 38 Councillors, a reduction from the present 
42 members, with a county average of 1,384 electors per Member. It also 
recommended 34 electoral wards, a reduction from the 40 existing wards. 
 
On 14 September 2021, the Minister for Finance and Local Government issued a 
Written Statement accepting the recommendations of the Local Democracy and 
Boundary Commission for Wales for electoral arrangements in Ceredigion. 
 
The County of Ceredigion (Electoral Arrangements) Order 2021 
 
On 11th October 2021, the Minister for Finance and Local Government Made the 
Order, accepting the recommendations made by the Local Democracy and 
Boundary Commission for Wales. 
 
The Order comes into force on the ordinary day of election of councillors in 2022 i.e. 
5th May 2022. 
 
The changes are summarised as follows: 
 

 A reduction of Councillors from 42 to 38; 

 A reduction of electoral wards from 40 to 34; 

 There are 18 changes to electoral wards in all; 

 There will be 4 multi-member electoral wards.  
 
Full details, including the Welsh and English names of each electoral ward, the area 
and the number of members can be found in Appendix A. 

Page 229

Agenda Item 11
[...]
 Ystrad
Fflur

Tregaron ac Ystrad-Fflur The town of Tregaron
and the community of
Ystrad Fflur

1

Ystwyth Ystwyth The communities of
Llanilar, and Trawsgoed

1

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order implements the recommendations of the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission
for Wales (“the Commission”) which reported in May 2019 on its review of the electoral
arrangements for the County of Ceredigion. The Commission’s Report proposed a reduction in the
number of electoral wards from 40 to 34 and a reduction in the number of councillors from 42 to 38.

This Order implements the Commission’s recommendations with modifications.

5

Page 236



Document Generated: 2021-10-13
Status:  This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Article 2 of this Order abolishes the existing electoral arrangements for the County of Ceredigion
and introduces a Schedule which sets out the new electoral arrangements for the electoral wards
within the County of Ceredigion.

The Welsh Ministers’ code of Practice on the carrying out of Regulatory Impact Assessments
was considered in relation to this Order. As a result, it was not considered necessary to carry out a
regulatory impact assessment as to the likely costs and benefits of complying with this Order.

6

Page 237



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held on 23 September 2021
	6 To confirm the Minutes of the Special Meetings of the Council held on 27 September 2021
	7 To consider the Joint report of the Corporate Director on the Through Age & Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2027 and Action Plan
	Council report TAW Strategy  Action Plan_LE
	Through Age and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2027 and Action Plan
	TAW Strategy action plan template V5S
	Ceredigion TAWM Strategy final agreed draft 300721
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36



	8 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection on the Draft Well-being & Improvement Objectives Annual Report 2020-21
	Council Report 21 October 2021 eng
	Appendix A Review of Well-being Objectives
	Appendix B Well-being and Improvement Objectives Annual Report 2020-21

	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration on the implications of phosphate levels in the Teifi SAC catchment on delivery of the replacement LDP
	council-report-Phosphates Position Paper for the LDP v3
	Phosphate position paper V3 Aug 2021
	Integrated impact assessment LDP2-IIA0005 for Phosphates

	10 To consider the Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2020-21
	DS Cttee Annual report - covering report
	Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2020-21

	11 To consider the report of the Chief Executive in relation to The County of Ceredigion (Electoral Arrangements) Order 2021
	Council report re Electoral Arrangements Order 2021
	The County of Ceredigion (Electoral Arrangements) Order 2021






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
held remotely via video-conference on 

Thursday, 21st October, 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Paul Hinge (Chairman), Councillors Gareth Davies, John 
Adams-Lewis, Ellen ap Gwynn, Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies, Clive Davies, Euros 
Davies, Gethin Davies, Ifan Davies (Vice-Chair), Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, 
Odwyn Davies, Peter Davies, Rhodri Davies, Dafydd Edwards, Endaf Edwards, 
Lloyd Edwards, Elaine Evans, Elizabeth Evans, Keith Evans, Rhodri Evans, Hag 
Harris, Catherine Hughes, Gwyn James, Alun Lloyd Jones, Gareth Lloyd, Lyndon 
Lloyd MBE, Dai Mason, Catrin Miles, Dan Potter, Ray Quant MBE, Rowland Rees-
Evans, John Roberts, Lynford Thomas, Wyn Thomas, Alun Williams and Ivor 
Williams 

(10.00 am - 12.30 pm) 
Procedure 
The Chairman of the Council, Councillor Paul Hinge welcomed all to the 
meeting and confirmed that the meeting was being webcasted.
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Steve Davies, Matthew Woolfall Jones, Maldwyn Lewis, and Mark 
Strong apologised for their inability to attend the meeting 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
There were no declarations of personal or prejudicial interest. 
 

3 Personal matters 
a) Councillor Rhodri Evans congratulated Caryl Haf on being elected 

Chairperson of the Wales Young Farmers’ Club; 
b) Councillor Rhodri Evans congratulated Lisa Bullman on winning the 

inter county Clay Pidgeon shooting competition and will now go on to 
represent Wales; 

c) Councillor Rowland Rees-Evans congratulated Mrs Margaret Jones 
who will be celebrating her 100th birthday tomorrow; 

d) Councillor Euros Davies congratulated Sion Jenkins on being elected 
President of the Ceredigion young Farmers’ Club. 

 
4 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 

Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn gave a verbal update in relation to COVID-19 in 
Ceredigion.  She noted that the infection figure for Ceredigion is rising and 
that there has been a total of 4,993 cases within the County since the start of 
the pandemic.  The current rate is at 353.3 per hundred thousand and 
although Ceredigion is the lowest in Wales, the highest is over a thousand 
per hundred thousand. The average for Wales is at 651.9 per hundred 
thousand however infection figures for neighbouring counties are extremely 
high.  There were 192 new cases in Ceredigion over the last two days which 
are yet to be reported via the Public Health Wales daily reports. , All were 
reminded that we still need to be careful. Of these, 71 cases were in 
Schools, and at least one class in one school is now being taught remotely. 
Two secondary schools and one primary school are also experiencing a high 
number of cases.  



 

2 
 

There are 86 hospitalised cases within the Hywel Dda Health University 
Board, 5 of which are at Bronglais.  298,000 have received the first dose of 
the vaccine in Wales, and 276,000 have received the second dose. In 
addition, many have now received the booster vaccine, and 2,000 of people 
who are immunosuppressed have received their third vaccine..  It was noted 
that Ceredigion has the highest percentage in Wales of 12 – 15 year olds 
that have received the vaccine. 
COVID-19 has affected the Council’s services, with 28 Members of staff 
currently with COVID-19.  Several are also self-isolating due to cases within 
the family, and the Leadership Group have had to re-allocate staff in order to 
ensure the resilience of key services.  
 
Vaccination centres are based at the Llanbadarn campus and Cwmcou, and 
there is also a peripatetic unit covering the whole of the Hywel Dda area 
which could be located in this area.  Testing centres are also available at 
Canolfan Rheidol, Aberystwyth and Penmorfa, Aberaeron. 
 

5 To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held on 23 
September 2021 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Council 
meeting held on 23rd September 2021. 
 

6 To confirm the Minutes of the Special Meetings of the Council held on 
27 September 2021 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Special 
Meeting of the Council meeting held on 27th September 2021. 
 

7 To consider the Joint report of the Corporate Director on the Through 
Age & Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2027 and Action Plan 
Councillor Catherine Hughes, Cabinet Member for Porth Gofal, presented 
the report noting that a systematic review of all structures and service areas 
was agreed in 2017 to ensure that all services have the capacity and 
capability to meet the priorities of the corporate plans and objectives.  The 
final major change related to the integration of social care and lifelong 
learning into three services, Porth Cymorth Cynnar, Porth Gofal and Porth 
Cynnal with Customer Contact making up the 4 main areas that fall within the 
Through Age & Wellbeing Programme of change. 
 
Councillor Alun Williams, Cabinet Member for Porth Cynnal gave an outline 
of the aims and strategy which underpins the review with a focus on a 
preventative, positive approach building on the strengths of our service 
users, our staff and our County. Caroline Lewis, Corporate Director gave a 
presentation and shared a video which provided an outline of progress in 
relation to the programme and action plan. 
 
Members asked about budgetary implications, recruitment and the 
involvement of health services.  It was noted that investing more in 
prevention would lead to fewer becoming dependent on the more expensive 
high end support.  It was acknowledged that recruitment is a problem 
throughout the country, and that this innovative approach is aimed at enticing 
people to recognise this work as a valued profession, which is supported by 



 

3 
 

an emphasis on workforce development.  It was also noted that local 
authorities, health boards and the third party sector are working together, 
and receiving funding for this work through regional partnership boards. 
 
Following a vote, it was unanimously RESOLVED to approve the Through 
Age and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2027 and Action Plan. 
 

8 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection on the Draft Well-being & 
Improvement Objectives Annual Report 2020-21 
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, Council Leader and Cabinet Member for Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships presented the report noting that an annual 
review of the Well-being Objectives was undertaken in June 2021, taking into 
account the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on service delivery. 
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn noted the excellent performance against the 
objectives, noting that the existing set of Objectives remain fit for purpose 
and provide a more focused response to COVID-19 to protect and enhance 
the well-being of everyone now and for the longer term.   
 
Members asked about the timescale for re-opening the leisure facilities and 
swimming pools, and it was noted that there had been delays due to 
problems in sourcing materials to carry out essential work.  
 
Following a vote, it was RESOLVED to agree the draft Well-being and 
Improvement Objectives Annual Report 2020-21 and to approve the 
Wellbeing Objectives for 2022/23. 
 

9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration on the implications of phosphate levels in the Teifi SAC 
catchment on delivery of the replacement LDP 
Councillor Rhodri Evans, Cabinet Member for Economy and Regeneration 
presented the report outlining the situation in relation to Phosphates within 
the River Teifi Special Area of Conservation (SAC), and the implications for 
the current Local Development Plan (LDP).  It was noted that the situation 
with the phosphates has impacted upon the planned replacement Local 
Development Plan, and gave an appraisal of the options that were open to 
the Council which included a 6 town plan; a passive approach and a spatial 
realignment approach 
 
Members noted their dissatisfaction with the actions of Welsh Water and the 
Welsh Government noting their concern that there may be further restrictions 
on coastal areas in respect of planning.  It was noted that the situation is 
extremely frustrating, however the Council would need to take a pragmatic 
approach in relation to the timeframe for producing the Local Development 
Plan. 
 
Following a vote, it was RESOLVED to agree a temporary but as yet 
unspecified length pause for the replacement Local Development Plan, 
subject to confirmation by Welsh Government. 
 
 



 

4 
 

10 To consider the Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2020-21 
Councillor Ceredig Davies, Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 
presented the report to the Council noting that the Democratic Services 
Annual Report is used to highlight the work carried out by the Democratic 
Services Committee, show how the Democratic Services Committee has 
made a difference and support continuous improvements for Councillors.   
 
He thanked Democratic Services and ICT Officers for their support and all 
their hard work and support in ensuring that the meetings are able to be held 
remotely, and asked that Members consider their ICT requirements from May 
2022. 
 
The content of the report was noted by Council. 
 

11 To consider the report of the Chief Executive in relation to The County 
of Ceredigion (Electoral Arrangements) Order 2021 
Eifion Evans, Chief Executive presented the report to Council noting that on 
11 October 2021, the Minister for Finance and Local Government made an 
Order, placing into law the recommendations of the Local Democracy and 
Boundary Commission for Wales.  This Order will come into force on the 
ordinary day of election of councillors, on 5th May 2022. 
 
He provided a summary of the changes which include a reduction of 
Councillors from 42 to 38, a reduction of electoral wards from 40 to 34, a 
total of 18 changes to electoral wards, and 4 multi-member electoral wards. 
 
The content of the report was noted by Council. 
 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Council held on 25 November 2021 
 

CHAIRMAN:   


